Additional project
evaluation/acquisitions

$250,000 3.91%

Working capital $2,132,199  37.27%

TOTAL $6,141,648  100.00%

Notes:

1 Estimated as of 31 May 2023 after expenses of the Public Offer.

8. Updated pro forma statement of financial position

The following updated pro forma statement of financial position for the Company is based on

actual funds raised of $1,500,000 under the Prospectus including the cost paid associated with

re-compliance with Chapters 1 and 2 of the ASX Listing Rules and the expenses of the Public

Offers of $694,410.

Notes - please refer to section 5.8 of the Prospectus as supplemented by the Supplementary Prospectus.

Loyal Lithium Limited

PRO FORMA Statement of Financial Position

Maximum Subscription ($1,500,000) - Refer Section 5.6

Historical

Statement of

Financial

Position

Historical

Statement of

Financial

Position
5.6(a) 5.6(b) 5.6(c) 5.6(d)

Minimum Pro

Forma

Statement of

Financial

Position

31/12/2021 31-Dec-22

ACL

Variation

(20% take

up)

Subsequent

Events

Public

Offering

Capital Raise

Hidden Lake

Acquisition Allotment Date

Notes $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5.8(a)   3,640,881   6,573,702 -   (1,682,054)   798,840   (38,500)   5,651,988

Trade and other receivables   58,660   137,519 -   -   6,750   -   144,269

Total current assets   3,699,541   6,711,221   -   (1,682,054)   805,590   (38,500)   5,796,257

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   27,451   23,226 -   -   -   -   23,226

Exploration and evaluation 5.8(b)   1,230,497   5,648,243 2,338,589   1,215,622   -   6,205,587   15,408,041

Total non-current assets   1,257,948   5,671,469   2,338,589   1,215,622   -   6,205,587   15,431,267

Total assets   4,957,489   12,382,690   2,338,589   (466,433)   805,590   6,167,087   21,227,523

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   64,291   545,642 -   222,079   -   -   767,721

Total current liabilities   64,291   545,642   -   222,079   -   -   767,721

Total liabilities   64,291   545,642 -   222,079   -   -   767,721

Net assets   4,893,198   11,837,048   2,338,589   (688,512)   805,590   6,167,087   20,459,802

Equity

Issued capital 5.8(c)   4,372,509   12,739,707 2,520,000   240,000   1,322,635   5,520,000   22,342,342

Foreign currency reserves  -   (3,424) -   -   -   -   (3,424)

Reserves 5.8(d)   1,683,600   3,555,895 566,201   131,453   -   647,087   4,900,636

Accumulated losses 5.8(e)   (1,162,911)   (5,202,742) -   (1,059,964)   (517,045)   -   (6,779,751)

Equity attributable to the owners of Loyal Lithium Limited   4,893,198   11,089,436   3,086,201   (688,512)   805,590   6,167,087   20,459,802

Non-controlling interest  -   747,612 (747,612)   -   -   -   -

Total equity   4,893,198   11,837,048   2,338,589   (688,512)   805,590   6,167,087   20,459,802

9. ASX confirmation and waiver

The Company has received the following confirmation and waiver from ASX:

(a) confirmation that the terms of the Company’s Performance Rights (as defined in the

Prospectus) are appropriate and equitable for the purpose of ASX Listing Rule 6.1; and

(b) a waiver from ASX Listing Rule 1.1 condition 12.

The terms of the waiver are attached to this announcement.

Signed for and on behalf of the Company.

Peretz Schapiro

Executive Chairman

Loyal Lithium Limited

ASX WAIVER AND CONFIRMATION

Loyal Lithium Limited (Company) has been granted the following confirmations and waivers from the